Meeting papers

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee
Tuesday 13 October 2015 at 10.00 am
Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 13 October 2015 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To note any declarations of interest.

3

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)
To note and agree the minutes from the committee meeting on 3 July
2015 (minutes attached).

4

OUTLINE BUSINESS PLAN 2016 - 19 (Pages 5 - 10)
To consider a report which sets out key areas for potential inclusion in the
next iteration of the Committee’s Business Plan covering the period
2016 – 19.

5

WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANING SERVICE DESIGN
OPTIONS FOR THE FOREST OF DEAN DISTRICT (Pages 11 - 20)
To consider the attached report which details the best fit waste and
recycling service design option, taking into account the results of the
recent consultation with Forest of Dean residents, to divert more waste
from landfill and increase recycling at the best possible price
acknowledging the financial pressures that Forest of Dean District Council
(FODDC) is under.

6

BIN STICKERING PROJECT
To receive a verbal update report on the Bin Stickering Project.

Date Published:6 October 2015

Jane Cleaver
Tel: 01452
324220

7

WASTE TRANSFER OPTIONS (Pages 21 - 24)
To note the attached report which explains the work that is being carried
out to find the most sustainable method of delivering residual waste to
Javelin Park.

8

LOW PERFORMING AREAS; HELPING RESIDENTS TO RECYCLE
MORE (Pages 25 - 30)
To consider the attached report which suggests a proposal to help
residents, in areas with excess residual waste and low recycling rates, to
recycle more.

9

PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 31 - 34)
To receive the Performance Report for 2015/16.

10

JOINT WASTE TEAM ACTION PLAN 2015 - 18 (Pages 35 - 40)
To receive an update on the progress to date on the Joint Waste Team
Action Plan 2015 – 18.

11

SERVICE UPDATES
To receive a report on current initiatives in the Gloucester City and Stroud
District areas.

12

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS FINAL OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15
(Pages 41 - 48)
To consider the attached report which sets out the financial performance
of the individual authorities within the Joint Waste Committee against their
approved annual budget, gives the final outturn for the financial year
2014/15, and details the combined position across authorities.

13

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 (Pages
49 - 58)
To discuss the attached report which sets out the financial performance of
the individual authorities within the Joint Waste Committee against their
approved annual budgets for the first five months of the current financial
year, together with the combined position across authorities.

14

FUTURE MEETINGS
To note the following agreed meetings for 2015 and 2016:
15 December
2016
23 Feb
19 April
21 June

Tony Childs

4 October
6 December
All meetings to start at 10am.

Membership – Cllr Chris Coleman (Cheltenham Borough Council), Cllr Ray Theodoulou (GCC),
Cllr Robert Vines and Cllr Stan Waddington (GCC), Cllr David Fowles (Cotswold District Council),
Cllr Terry Hale (Forest of Dean), Cllr Steve Jordan (Cheltenham Borough Council),
Cllr Simon Pickering (Stroud District Council), Jim Porter (Gloucester City) and
Cllr Marrilyn Smart OBE (Forest of Dean District Council)
(a)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer,
Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk)
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b)

INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the
meeting, please contact: Jane Cleaver, Senior Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 425096/fax: 425850/e-mail: jane.cleaver@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

Co-opted Members
Gloucester City and Stroud District Councils may each nominate up to two Co-opted
Members to attend and participate in the Committee’s meetings. Co-opted Members may
take a full part in public debate where they are present, but may not vote. In the event of
the Committee discussing confidential “exempt” non–public items the general presumption
is that co-opted members shall leave the meeting, although should a co-opted member
make a case to stay, this may be waived at the Chairman’s discretion provided no voting
member raises an objection. Co-opted Members may, in such circumstances, be asked to
leave the meeting while the Chairman seeks views from Voting Members.

(d)

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1
Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2
Please note that substitution arrangements are in place.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to
Shire Hall in Westgate Street. Please remain there and await further instructions.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on
Friday 3 July 2015 commencing at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall,
Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:
Cllr Sue Coakley
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Jim Mason
(Chairman)

Jim Porter
Cllr Marrilyn Smart OBE
Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Stan Waddington

Substitutes:

Cllr Dave Waters

Apologies:

Cllr Kate Haigh and Cllr Brian Robinson

59.

ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON

Resolved
That Cllr Jim Mason (Tewkesbury Borough Council) be elected Chairman for the
civic year.
60.

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON

Resolved
That Cllr Sue Coakley (Cotswold District Council) be elected Vice- chairman for the
ensuing year.
61.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.
62.

MINUTES

Resolved
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April be approved as a correct record.

-1-

Page 1

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

63.

OPTIONS FOR DELIVERING THE HOUSEHOLD RE-CYCLING CENTRES
SERVICE

The Committee considered the proposed options for the future delivery of the
Household Re-cycling Centre Service.
Following a short discussion covering the current number and site locations,
Members agreed that as the current service satisfied the demand from the public it
was sensible to support the proposed extension and therefore
Resolved
1. That the approach of negotiating an extension to the contract be endorsed
and
2. That this information be provided to the County Council.
64.

FOOD WASTE INTERVENTION PROJECT - UPDATE REPORT

The Committee noted that following on from the presentation received from WRAP
at its last meeting, arrangements were now in place for bin stickers to be issued
during August and September in the districts currently collecting food waste
separately. It was hoped that this would increase the separation of food waste from
the residual waste stream by as much as 20%.
Members were assured that the bin stickers would clearly refer to the individual
district council as well as the work of the Joint Waste Team, and that information on
this project would be shared with all councillors in the relevant areas.
Resolved
That the report be noted.
65.

TARGETED MARKETING INTERVENTIONS

Having considered the report from the Head of Service on a proposal to encourage
participation in kerbside recycling and food waste collection at a household level in
areas where current participation was lower than elsewhere, the Committee
•

Supported the proposed change in approach to encourage higher
participation by households within specific areas

•

Asked officers to develop and implement the proposals, and

•

Requested an update on progress at the next meeting.

-2-

Page 2

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

Resolved
That the report be received and the recommendations contained therein be
approved.
66.

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15

The Committee received the report which set out the financial performance of the
individual authorities with the Joint Waste Committee against approved annual
budgets, the provisional out-turn for the year 2014/15 and the combined position
across all authorities.
Resolved that
•
•

the summary financial performance, and
the potential impact on next year’s budgets if the income for recyclate continues
to fall and residual waste levels rise

be noted.
67.

MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS ORIGINAL BASE BUDGET REPORT 2015/16

Having considered a report setting out the 2015/16 original base budget of the
individual authorities against the revised budgets for 2014/15, the Committee
Resolved
That the report be noted.
68.

PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15

Having considered the information contained within the Performance Report for
2014/15 and a presentation by officers, the Committee
Resolved
That the report be noted.
69.

PARTNER SERVICE UPDATES

In addition to the report circulated with the agenda the following information was
received:

-3-

Page 3

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

Gloucester City
Phase 3 of the roll-out of the current residential waste collection policy of closed bin
lids was planned for August. Preparation had commenced on renewals for the
garden waste collection scheme in October and extra initiatives were planned to
take place during the Rugby World Cup in September/October.
Stroud District
The member group reviewing the future waste services had made their report. The
decision had been made to shape services on the basis of a weekly food waste
collection, fortnightly residual waste collection from 140L wheelie bins (supplied),
and a paid-for garden waste collection. The contract with Ubico would start in July
2016, with the new service commencing in the autumn of 2016.
70.

FUTURE MEETINGS

Resolved
That the following agreed meetings for 2015 are noted:
Tuesday 13 October
Tuesday 15 December
And
That the following dates for meetings in 2016 are approved:
23 Feb
19 April
21 June
4 October
6 December
With all meetings starting at 10am.

CHAIRPERSON
Meeting concluded at 4.30 pm

-4-

Page 4

Agenda Item 4
OUTLINE OF BUSINESS PLAN 2016-19

Committee

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Committee Date

13 October 2015

Significant
Decision

No

Responsible
Officers

Steve Read, Head of Service, Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team
(01823 625707; steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk);

Main Consultees

Partner Councils and key stakeholders in due course

Purpose of Report

The report sets out key areas identified for potential inclusion in the
next iteration of the JWC Business Plan to cover a three year horizon
2016-19. The actual draft plan will be considered at the December
Board meeting. Members’ views are sought at the meeting and at an
informal meeting due to take place in November.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committee:

1. Comments on and approves the broad approach and
proposed priority areas for inclusion in the Business
Plan 2016-19 as set out in the report.
2. Discuss and provide further ideas for any particular
service changes, projects or programmes for potential
inclusion in the Draft Business Plan to be approved at
the December 2015 meeting.
3. Convenes an informal non-decision workshop in
November to further discuss progress on key action
areas, along with the formulation of the plan and
associated resource implications.

Resource
Implications

As constituted, budget setting for the delivery of core services remains
with the partner councils. The detailed financial implications of any new
areas of work, or any changes to existing services will therefore be
agreed with the partner council concerned prior to seeking
endorsement of the Committee where 
[...]
usehold numbers increases
in some areas and rounds become unbalanced

13 Promote garden waste collection schemes in all districts Districts

To promote and sustain uptake in garden waste services

Project

Affecting

Explore new recycling opportunities at HRCs including GCC &
Swindon Road
CBC
Actions associated with outcome of FoDDC review (see
15
FoDDC
item on this agenda)
14

16 Monitor recycling banks usage in FoDDC
17

Planning for mobilisation of FoDDC street cleaning
contract in 2018

18 Maximise income for recycling

Carry over from 2015/16 if not completed
To implement improved recycling collections from the kerbside and reduce
waste to landfill

FoDDC

To assess if recycling banks can be removed by 2018 to reduce costs

FoDDC

new contract mobilisaton

FoDDC
To increase income to councils through promotion of quality and (CBC)
and CBC effective marketing of materials
2020
partners

To ensure continuity of service, and quality of service delivery and customer
satisfaction

FoDDC

To improve the natural environment and reduce costs

Districts

To ensure safe working practices are in place and risks are eliminated or
mitigated

Complete review and implement options for TBC
22 recycling service redesign including round optimisation
across all services

TBC

New service would be implement in line with vehicle fleet replacement due
April 17 and would depend on outcome of service review

23 TBC MRF contract procurement

TBC

New contract in place by April 17

19

Support 2020 project changes - e.g. changes to CRM
systems that impact on service delivery

Objective and /or Outcomes

Page 10

20 Flytipping and Litter Prevention
21

25

Monitor Health and Safety and Support Health & safety
Executive's anticipated intervention program

Continue to support Gloucester City (on a cost recovery
JWT
basis)

Move toward full membership of the JWC

Agenda Item 5
WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANING SERVICE DESIGN
OPTIONS FOR THE FOREST OF DEAN DISTRICT

Committee

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Committee Date

13 October 2015

Significant
Decision

Yes

Responsible
Officers

Steve Read, Head of Service, Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team
(01823 625707; steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk);

Main Consultees

Residents of the Forest of Dean District

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to consider the best fit waste and recycling
service design option, taking into account the results of the recent
consultation with Forest of Dean residents, to divert more waste from
landfill and increase recycling at the best possible price acknowledging
the financial pressures that Forest of Dean District Council (FODDC) is
under.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committee:
a) Endorses the proposed change to FODDC collection service to
include:
I. Weekly food waste service, fortnightly residual waste and
fortnightly chargeable garden waste as is and:
II. A move from fortnightly kerbside sort dry recycling (glass,
cans, paper, aerosols and batteries) to weekly kerbside
sort dry recycling with the addition of plastic bottles,
cardboard,
small Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) and textiles collections.
III. The removal of the large bulk carrier plastic and
cardboard recycling banks as these materials will now be
collected at kerbside.
IV. The retention of the 37 recycling bank sites which service
properties unable to use the kerbside service.
b) Provides feedback to the Forest of Dean District Council on the
proposed service design option.

Resource
Implications

The changes can be implemented within the current FODDC budget
and can deliver savings which will contribute to the MTFS. In addition
the change in service will deliver savings to Gloucestershire County
Council as the disposal authority through diversion of more material
from landfill to less costly and more sustainable routes.

Page 11

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1. The FODDC Refuse & Recycling collection, Recycling bank provision and servicing and
Mechanical Sweep
[...]
•

To increase the range of materials collected from the kerbside e.g. plastics,
cardboard to meet the requirements of the Waste Directive Framework

•

Compliance with Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011 and other
statutory requirements

•

To match the requirements of residents and deliver a service of the required
quality at the best possible price but acknowledging the financial pressures on
the Forest of Dean District Council.

1.6. The Forest of Dean District Council Cabinet will then need to decide how best to deliver
the service.
2.

WASTE AND RECYCLING SERVICE DESIGN OPTIONS

2.1. Officers carried out a consultation with residents to help shape the future service
provision.

Page 12

2.2. The consultation was conducted over an 8-week period, from 7 July to 1 September. A
survey was posted out to 2,000 randomly selected households, which equated to every
19th household in the district, and the survey was also available online. 1,023 paper
copies were returned (a 51% response rate). A further 1,288 surveys were completed
online giving a total of 2,311 responses received. This figure equates to 6% of all
Forest of Dean households feeding back.
2.3. There were responses from a good cross section of the population. 99% of
respondents said that they recycled in some form which demonstrates that people who
responded to the consultation are those that are interested in the services and keen to
recycle.
2.4. 98% rated the collection services as satisfactory or above.
The key service
improvement that residents would like is the introduction of a wider range of materials
from the kerbside, particularly for plastic and cardboard.
2.5. Officers also carried out a best practice review and, with reference to the survey results,
developed a range of service design options as detailed in Annex A.
2.6. The current weekly food waste service, fortnightly residual waste and fortnightly
chargeable garden waste service are considered best practice and have been included
in
[...]
s
Weekly – Food, Fortnightly –
Residual (wheeled bin), Kerbside
sort with plastic, cardboard and
textiles, Garden. Bank sites for
cardboard only

AS IS

Weekly – Food, Fortnightly –
Residual (wheeled bin), Kerbside sort
(box), Garden and 32 bank sites

Option 5

Performance
Ranking

Compliance
with waste
regulations
(High/ Medium/
Low)

Additional
Container
Requirement

337

1st

Medium/ Low

240 Ltr
Wheeled
Bin

6th

59%

342

2nd

Medium

240 Ltr
Wheeled
Bin

5th

58%

349

3rd

High

None

2nd

57%

357

4th

High

None

1st

54%

386

5th

High

55ltr
recycling
box

4th

52%

394

6th

48%

433

7th

Estimated
Recycling and
Composting Rate

Estimated
Residual
Waste (Kg
per hh)

59%

Financial
Ranking

High

55ltr
recycling
box

3rd

Medium

N/A

N/A

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20

Agenda Item 7
Waste Transfer Options - Establishing the potential impact
on WCA services of delivering residual waste to Javelin
Park
Committee

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Committee Date

13 October 2015

Significant
Decision

No

Responsible
Officers

Steve Read, Head of Service, Gloucestershire Joint Waste
Team (01823 625707; steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk);

Main Consultees

None

Purpose of Report

To explain the work that is being carried out to find the most
sustainable method of delivering residual waste to Javelin Park
and to provide assurance that GCC will cover demonstrably
reasonable additional costs for the district partners.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committee:
a. Notes the report

Resource
Implications

None

1.

Background

1.1.

From autumn 2018 residual waste will have to be delivered to the new facility
at Javelin Park for energy recovery.

1.2.

In areas of the county that are more distant from the Javelin Park facility it can
be more cost effective to bulk and haul waste via a transfer station. The
working assumption is that Gloucester City and Stroud DC would deliver direct
to the facility and that Cotswold DC and 
[...]
aste from Cheltenham and Tewkesbury to
Javelin Park would be in the region of an extra £710k pa.

3.3

Further work is ongoing to establish the costs of delivering a transfer station
but at this stage, based on current transfer costs; it appears that the costs of
transfer would be much greater than this.

3.4

The working assumption is therefore that direct delivery from CBC and TBC
will be the most financially advantageous option.

Next Stages
4.1

It is very important that before a final conclusion is reached that all the impacts
are considered. In particular it is vital that the different options are assessed
for their environmental impact and this will be done using the WRATE
modelling tool. It is also essential that as the residual waste vehicles collect
food waste a transfer point is provided to ensure the vehicles collection times
are maximised.

4.2

Over the next few months further work will be done to audit the costs of
delivery to Javelin Park and to re-evaluate whether transfer is economically
possible as the alternative. A final report will then be prepared for the
Committee which will set out the full impacts on the service so that a
recommendation can be made.

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24

Agenda Item 8
Low Performing Areas; Helping Residents to Recycle More

Committee

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Committee Date

13 October 2015

Significant
Decision

Yes

Responsible
Officers

Steve Read, Head of Service, Gloucestershire Joint Waste
Team (01823 625707; steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk);

Main Consultees

None

Purpose of Report

To consider a proposal to help residents in areas with excess
residual waste and low recycling rates to recycle more.
It is recommended that the Committee:

Recommendations

Resource
Implications

a. Approve the initial work in Forest of Dean and Cotswold as
outlined in section 2 below with a view to extending the
programme into other areas of Gloucestershire, and
b. Requests each partner to allocate the necessary staffing
resources to assist with the delivery of the project during the
face to face engagement phase, and
c. Endorses and ensures the consistent application of sidewaste, closed lid, and extra bin policies in order that the work
can be undertaken effectively.
The greatest resource implication is that of staffing resources. It
is anticipated that staff from other teams within partner
authorities (eg environmental/street wardens, housing officers,
enforcement officers) will be required to support the joint waste
team in the delivery of this work once the face to face
engagement work starts. It is also proposed that two vacancies
currently existing within the Joint Waste Team be utilised and
these roles be dedicated to delivering and extending this work. It
is expected that a team of between 6 – 8 people be assembled
for this phase of the work. The support of the waste collection
contractors is also vital to in order to ensure that work is coordinated closely with waste collections.
It is anticipated that the preparation of supporting literature and
the supply and distribution of additional containers can be
managed within existing partnership budgets.

Page 25

1. Background
1.1.

Diverting waste away from landfill is a very effective way to save money and improve
environmental performance. Partner authorities have comprehensive recycling services and
supporting policies in place in order to assist with the diversion of waste from landfill. In
most cases these services provide residents with the ability, if they use the services fully, to
recycle over 70% of their household waste.

1.2.

However, the performance of these services is limited by the extent to which householders
participate in them, and the county recycling rate has levelled off at just under 50%. Any
significant further increase in recycling, apart from the planned service changes in Stroud,
will need to be achieved by greater levels of participation by householders.

1.3.
[...]
monitoring to take place during March and April. During this
time, it may be necessary to engage with householders on an ad-hoc basis or on
request.
2.9.5. It is hoped that a longer term programme can be rolled out thereafter. This will
include areas of Cheltenham, Tewkesbury and Gloucester, and possibly Stroud
after their service change in 2016.

Page 29

2.10. Next steps required to progress the project;
2.10.1. A detailed project plan is to be worked up for the project, but baseline monitoring
and project preparation can commence from mid-October as soon as it is clear that
the effect of the “No Food Waste” stickering project has stabilised.
2.10.2. The identification of initial focus areas is to be agreed between partner authorities.
2.10.3. A solution to the staffing requirement is established with partner authorities. This
may involve recruitment to vacant posts.
2.10.4. A communications plan is drawn up in association with the delivery partners.
3. Recommendations
3.1.

It is recommended that the Committee:
3.1.1. approves the project as outlined in section 2 and
3.1.2. approves the allocation of resources to deliver the project, and
3.1.3. endorses and ensures the consistent application of side-waste, closed lid, and extra
bin policies in order that the work can be undertaken effectively.

Page 30

Agenda Item 9
Performance Report for 2015/16

Committee

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Committee Date

13 October 2015

Significant
Decision

No

Responsible
Officers

Steve Read, Head of Service, Gloucestershire Joint Waste
Team (01823 625707; steve.read@gloucestershire.gov.uk);

Main Consultees

None

Purpose of Report

To update members on performance for the financial year
2015/16.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committee notes the report

Resource
Implications

None

1.

Background

1.1

The following report sets out the performance for the Gloucestershire Councils during
2015/16, for example; how much waste was treated, what levels of 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on 
Tuesday 13 October 2015 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, 
Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Jim Porter
Cllr Marrilyn Smart OBE
Cllr Sue Coakley

Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Stan Waddington
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Jim Mason

Substitutes: Cllr Dave Waters

Apologies: Cllr Kate Haigh and Cllr Steve Jordan

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

72. MINUTES 

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2015 be approved as a correct 
record.

73. OUTLINE BUSINESS PLAN 2016 - 19 

A report detailing possible key areas for inclusion in the next iteration of the 
Business Plan was introduced by Steve Read, Head of Service.  

Additional areas suggested for inclusion were:

 Working with supermarkets to both reduce packaging and increase the 
scope of bring sites

 Repair for re-use as well as recycling of electrical goods

 What could be done to encourage holiday let users to participate in recycling 
schemes.

Having noted the areas to be considered the Committee



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Resolved

That

1. Approval is given to the broad approach and proposed 
priority areas for inclusion in the Business Plan 2016-19 
as set out in the report. 

2. An informal non-decision workshop be convened in 
November to further discuss progress on key action 
areas, along with the formulation of the plan and 
associated resource implications. 

3. The Draft Business Plan be approved at the 
Committee’s meeting in December 2015. 

74. WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANING SERVICE DESIGN OPTIONS 
FOR THE FOREST OF DEAN DISTRICT 

The Committee noted the proposals for the re-designed waste and recycling service 
for the Forest of Dean.

In response to questions Rachel Capon, confirmed that there were areas where the 
collection from the kerbside did sometimes have a detrimental affect on the smooth 
flow of traffic but it was hoped that the use of smaller vehicles and avoiding the 
rush-hour travel times in areas where particular difficulties had been reported would 
help to reduce this problem. 

Members welcomed the aims of this re-design and 

Resolved

That 

The proposed change to the FODDC collection service 
to include:

I. Weekly food waste service, fortnightly 
residual waste and fortnightly chargeable 
garden waste as is and:

II. A move from fortnightly kerbside sort dry 
recycling (glass, cans, paper, aerosols and 
batteries) to weekly kerbside sort dry 
recycling with the addition of plastic bottles, 
cardboard, small Waste Electrical & 
Electronic Equipment (WEEE) and textiles 
collections.

III. The removal of the large bulk carrier plastic 
and cardboard recycling banks as these 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

materials will now be collected at kerbside.
IV. The retention of the 37 recycling bank sites 

which service properties unable to use the 
kerbside service.

V. is endorsed and that this information is given 
to the Forest of Dean District Council

75. BIN STICKERING PROJECT 

A verbal update on the progress of the Bin Stickering Project was received by the 
Committee.

The majority of the areas covered had been successful and a response in the 
methods used by residents for waste disposal had been noticed.  However there 
were areas in both Cheltenham and Gloucester where, for a variety of reasons, the 
initial stickering exercise had not been completed successfully.  Arrangements had 
been made for these areas to be re-done.

Cllr Coleman, Cheltenham Borough Council, expressed his concern that not only 
had there been issues with the delivery of the stickers by bin-crews in his area of 
Cheltenham, in his view the problems had been compounded by the lack of a tie-in 
to the local council from the publicity material used which had only referred to the 
Joint Waste Committee/Team.  This had meant that residents did not see a clear 
connection with the provision of local services.

The Chairman acknowledged that there were lessons to be learnt from the roll-out 
of this project which could inform initiatives in the future.  It was important to involve 
both the local lead member and the Joint Committee.

Resolved

That the report is noted

76. WASTE TRANSFER OPTIONS 

The Committee noted the work under way to ascertain the most sustainable method 
of delivering residual waste to the Javelin Park site.

The report also explained the rationale behind the need for formal assurances to be 
given to the District councils (as collection authorities) that the County Council as 
the waste disposal authority would cover reasonable additional costs incurred for 
the delivery of residual waste to this site when it becomes operational.

Resolved

That the report be noted.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

77. LOW PERFORMING AREAS; HELPING RESIDENTS TO RECYCLE MORE 

Consideration was given to a proposal to help residents, in areas where low 
recycling rates lead to high amounts of residual waste being collected, increase 
their recycling rates.

Although generally supportive of the proposed initiative in principle, some Members 
expressed concern about the inspection of bin contents as part of the process as 
outlined in para 2.6.1 of the report.  Cllr Coleman asked for his opposition to this 
practice to be formally recorded in the minutes.

Concern was also expressed over the amount of staff resources this initiative would 
require and the point was emphasised that, in several district areas, these 
resources would not be available to support this project even on an occasional 
basis. 

However the Committee noted that the experience in Gloucester City in adopting 
this approach had been very positive since it had been specifically targeted at the 
low performing areas only.  The impact in these areas had been significant so the 
initiative would continue in Gloucester City on an area by area basis.   The Head of 
Service acknowledged that the report could have emphasised this more clearly but, 
mirroring the Gloucester experience, confirmed that inspection of bin contents was 
only proposed in instances where members of the public had invited it as part of 
doorstep conversations to help clarify what materials could be recycled.

Following further discussion, Members agreed that by amending the resolution to 
remove the request for support for staff resources to be provided by each authority, 
and emphasising that the approach taken would be tailored for each area, the 
Committee could confirm its support.  

The Committee therefore

Resolved 

That the Committee

a. Approved the initial work in the Forest of Dean and Cotswold District areas, as 
outlined in section 2 of the report, and agreed to the extension of the 
programme into other areas of Gloucestershire, tailored to the individual 
districts’ needs as required.

b. Endorses and ensures the consistent application of side-waste, closed lid, and 
extra bin policies in order that the work can be undertaken effectively.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

78. PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 

Information on the performance for the first 5 months of the current financial year 
was considered by the Committee.

Although somewhat disappointing in local terms that the performance seemed to be 
stuck on the ‘plateau’, Members were advised that Gloucestershire’s performance 
still compared favourably at a national level.

Resolved

That the report be noted.

79. JOINT WASTE TEAM ACTION PLAN 2015 - 18 

Resolved

That the progress to date (October 2015) on the Joint Waste Team Action Plan 
2015-18 be noted.

80. SERVICE UPDATES 

The Committee received a briefing paper from the Joint Waste Team on several 
partner initiatives.

Members were informed that the additional initiatives undertaken during 
Gloucester’s hosting of the World Cup rugby matches had been successful in 
reducing the anticipated additional waste arising.  Renewals for the Garden Waste 
Collection service in the city had also increased in reaction to a freezing of the 
price.

The progress made with Stroud District’s change of contractor and service model in 
2016 was also noted.

Resolved

That the report be noted.

81. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS FINAL OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 

Resolved

That the report be noted.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

82. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee expressed the hope that the current forecast overspend (0.84%) 
could be maintained and if possible reduced.

Resolved

That the report be noted.

83. FUTURE MEETINGS 

Resolved

That the following agreed meetings for 2015 and 2016 are noted with the start time 
being 10am unless indicated otherwise:

15 December (2pm start)
23 Feb (2pm start)
19 April
21 June
4 October
6 December

CHAIRPERSON


